

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

# Inaugural Address

۰

of

# Governor Edmund S. Muskie

to the

97th Maine Legislature

January 6, 1955

## INAUGURAL ADDRESS OF GOVERNOR EDMUND S. MUSKIE TO THE NINETY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MAINE

January 6, 1955

Mr. President and Members of the 97th Legislature:

You and I have been sent here by our fellow citizens to participate as their representatives in the exercise of the functions of government. The work we do for them, if honestly and conscientiously done, can be a source of satisfaction to each of us. For this is the biennial renewal in Maine of that experiment begun more than 160 years ago—an experiment which has proven that man can be trusted with self-government. In the words of Thomas Jefferson, we exist "as standing proofs that a government, so modelled as to rest continually on the will of the whole society, is a practicable government." This, then, is, at the same time, the nature of our function and the measure of our responsibility.

As we meet together for the first time, it is customary and appropriate that we consider the scope of the problems which confront us. We must develop a plan for action if we are to proceed effectively and in an orderly fashion to deal with the work which must be done. The decisions to be made must be shared by the Governor, the Legislature, and the people. You and I are the instruments for recording the will of the people; and we can draw strength, wisdom, and inspiration from the fact that a well-informed citizenry can be trusted to support decisions which are in the best interests of all.

In our approach to our work, we can feel secure in the knowledge that our form of government, our traditions, and our democratic institutions give us a solid base on which to build for the future. We will be working not on quicksand but on solid rock. We should strive to make the structure which we build equally sound and enduring.

Our satisfaction in the recognition of this fact, however, should not dull our awareness of the need to take positive and constructive action in many areas of State government. The world does not stand still, and, we should adapt our concepts, our laws, and the functions of government to changing times and circumstances. To do otherwise would be to say that we lack the courage, the foresight, and the ability to use the tools which our ancestors so wisely provided. Only we the living can apply those tools to uses which will meet our needs today.

Let us not do ourselves the injustice of underestimating the resources which we have at our disposal. Not the least of these are the quality and character of the Maine people—honest, hardworking, and resourceful—eager and willing to apply themselves to new endeavors. They ask only that their leaders point the way.

What, then, are the roads which we should travel? There are, broadly viewed, three such roads. One lies in the direction of developing our natural and industrial resources, on which the social and economic well-being of our citizens must rest. The second road is that of development and conservation of our human resources, whether they be children in our school system, the aged in need of understanding care, or the inmates of our institutions who possess the rights not only of intelligent care but of rehabilitation and, if practicable, return to society. The third avenue which must be travelled if we are to live up to our responsibilities is that of improvement of the processes of government itself. To these three major ends of good State government let us here dedicate ourselves.

#### 1102 INAUGURAL ADDRESS OF GOVERNOR EDMUND S. MUSKIE

We must first of all do what we can to expand our capacity to produce a better life for ourselves and for our children. This calls for the progressive development and sound conservation of those God-given land and water resources which are available for our use. It is not a task for government alone. It is a task for government and free enterprise working in partnership to create an economic climate in which creative men can take risks and reap rewards. Such a partnership, working effectively, can produce that continuous flow of new ideas and new leadership which we must have to achieve increased employment and economic prosperity. Our progress in this direction will in large measure affect our capacity to expand our educational facilities, to improve our State institutions, to provide for the needy and unfortunate, to construct an adequate highway system, and, in general, to make government a more effective instrument for service to our people.

#### INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

We are, I think, more sensitive to the need for an aggressive program of industrial development than we have been for some time. It is appropriate to consider whether we have the most effective tools for that purpose.

We need an agency with strong executive direction, its efforts devoted fulltime to this problem alone, and its organization geared to enlist maximum support and effort from various civic and municipal organizations. Community effort is the key factor in the process of creating new job opportunities. It must, however, have the guidance and leadership which can be supplied effectively by an integrated State agency, staffed with men who are expert in the fields of sales and promotion, research, planning and development.

The Maine Development Commission, with its divided responsibilities, does not meet these requirements. This is not to detract from its efforts in the field of recreational development where, within the limits of available funds, it has done its most effective work. It is also working with the Department of Agriculture and the Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries to do promotional work in those important areas of our economy. I am not suggesting that its jurisdiction in these fields be eliminated or restricted. Indeed, its funds for these purposes ought to be increased if it is to meet the ever growing competition from other states.

As merely one phase of the Commission's work, however, industrial development cannot receive the emphasis which it must have if we are to get the results we want.

I recommend, therefore, that a new Department of Industry and Commerce be created to take over this work. Its mission would be to assist in the strengthening and expansion of existing industries, the creation of new industries within the State, and the attracting of new industries to the State from other areas.

It is contemplated that the department be headed by a single commissioner supervising and directing the work of three divisions—research, planning, and development, each under its own director.

The research division would be a constantly expanding source of data basic to the development of industry and commerce including labor, sites, space, equipment, housing, materials, transportation, markets, and other economic considerations; and its work and studies should be advanced by coordination of research with existing private and governmental agencies and educational institutions.

One of the most important areas of research should be in the field of geology. This type of research, which has long been carried on by the State, must be expanded in order fully to exploit our mineral resources. Suggestive of the importance of this type of program are the new discoveries of our own manganese deposits in Aroostook County and those immediately across the New Brunswick border and the hopes held for their commercial development.

Using the information supplied by the research division, the planning division would design plans for the coordinated and effective economic development of the State, with respect to its topography, resources, and its present needs and future possibilities: and, in advancing its work, it would advise, confer, and cooperate with municipal planning boards and civic organizations.

With the creation of a State planning division, we will be in a position to encourage and implement local and regional planning. For this purpose Federal funds are available and I recommend enactment of enabling legislation to qualify for such funds.

The development division, functioning through area offices and representatives working outside the State, would be the sales and promotional arm of the department, coordinating the efforts of public, private, and other agencies in cooperation with local government and civic groups. Additional details will be spelled out in the budget message and in the legislation to be submitted in support of this recommendation. It has been my purpose here merely to indicate that this is the kind of new approach which must be made if we are to do the job effectively.

#### PORT DEVELOPMENT

The work of the new department should be supplemented by recognition of the fact that the deep-water ports of our matchless coast-line are a State resource with an undeveloped potential important to our entire economy. The Maine Port Authority was created to develop the shipping and commerce in all Maine ports. The Authority cannot do this job without funds for promotion, solicitation of business, and engineering and port development. I recommend that such funds be provided.

#### STREAM IMPROVEMENT

No discussion of industrial development would be complete without reference to the problem of stream improvement. In the first place, solution of the problem has serious economic implications for existing industries which must not be disregarded. In the second place, an abundant supply of clean water has undoubted advantages as an inducement for new industries to locate in this State. These advantages will increase as the problem of water supply becomes more acute in other parts of the country; and we should improve our position in this respect as quickly as possible. The need for action becomes even clearer when we consider the subject of clean streams as a conservation measure important to our recreation industry and our shellfish industry.

The necessity for action is easier to spell out than is the solution. Patience, ingenuity, and cooperation on the part of all those interested will be required be-

fore the problem is brought under control if we are to avoid undue burdens for existing industries and our municipalities.

Consistent with these considerations, the following action is recommended at this time:

I. Completion of the work of classification of waters within two years, and appropriation of the necessary funds.

2. A tightening of the third highest classification, class "C," which, under present law, is too broad.

3. Reorganization of the Water Improvement Commission to give increased representation to "public" members having no direct connection with industry.

4. In addition, the Commission should be required to explore the possibilities of pollution abatement and to report its findings in two years, together with its recommendations relative to methods, costs, and the setting of a time limit for compliance. For this purpose, it should draw upon the experience of other states in so far as such experience is applicable to the pollution problems which the Commission's classification work discloses.

It is essential that our policy in this field be firm and progressive while avoiding damage to our industrial structure. Industry has a responsibility to press constantly forward to a solution. The attack should be aimed at both industrial waste and municipal sewage, but progress against the one need not be made contingent upon progress against the other. A sober, objective approach, based on a solid foundation of fact and experience, is the key to a final and satisfactory solution.

### WATER POWER DEVELOPMENT AND UTILITY RATES

It is in order at this point to discuss another water resource, the power potential of our streams and at Passamaquoddy Bay. Its development and use is important to the industrialization of Maine and to the fuller enjoyment by our citizens of those standards of living which electric power makes possible.

Whether or not the Quoddy development will be realized is a question which, at the moment, rests with Congress. Because of the promise which it holds for industrial expansion, the influence of State government and our Congressional delegation must be brought to bear to the end that a final determination of its feasibility may be made. The effort in this direction should be stripped of all partisan, political considerations.

It is timely to consider the wisdom of continuing on our statute books the Fernald Law which, since 1909, has prohibited the export from the State of any electric current generated by any water power in this State. It was apparently conceived on the theory that, by hoarding our water power for use only in Maine, industries would flock here to take advantage of it. The theory did not work out. As a matter of fact, there is some reason to believe that the law hampered maximum development of our hydro-electric power in a period when a large surplus of developed power would have attracted new industries.

There is no sound reason to continue this isolationist doctrine which prevents the integration of our power needs and resources with those of our natural economic partners—the neighboring New England States and Canada. Repeal of the Fernald Law at this time would serve at least two useful purposes:

I. Integration of our power system with those of our neighbors would enable us to export surplus power in periods of good water flow and to draw on their systems when we are confronted with a deficiency. This could very well reduce the necessity for heavy investment in new installations to supplement existing facilities in the areas thus affected. As a result, the pressure for increases in rates to support such investments would be reduced.

2. The economic feasibility of developing such sites as the St. John River may well hinge on whether the power thus made available can be transported into the Canadian market. The importance of such a development to the economy of northern Maine seems obvious.

Our inquiry into the field of water power development ought to extend to the Public Utilities Commission and the sufficiency of its authority to protect the consumer with reference to all utility rates. Legislation bringing this matter to your attention will undoubtedly be introduced. I recommend that, in your deliberations, you inquire as to the following:

1. Whether the present law places an unfair burden on rate payers by stressing reproduction costs as a part of the rate base.

2. Whether the commission ought to be afforded additional trained staff to enable it to thoroughly analyze and evaluate the case made by any utility company for a rate increase.

The rate statute should provide the companies with sufficient revenues to cover legitimate operating expenses and to support the investment necessary to provide facilities which will meet consumer demand. It should not be so inflexible as to give the companies an unjustified return on investments which were never made. The problem of incorporating these two objectives in the statute merits your thoughtful consideration.

#### ATOMIC ENERGY

Your attention is called to the new frontiers which have been opened to Maine and the rest of New England by developments in the field of atomic energy. The New England committee on atomic energy was wisely created by the conference of New England governors on February 8, 1954. Its function is to inquire into ways and means of advancing the interests of New England in the development of atomic energy for peaceful purposes. Its interim report, recently issued, is a thoughtful and challenging exposition of the possibilities for stimulating industrial growth in this entire region.

The committee recommends that the legislatures of the six New England states consider enactment of legislation, patterned after a suggested draft, which will enable us to take advantage of new developments in the field as they arise. This is an opportunity to begin building for the future which should not be overlooked.

#### LABOR

Intelligent planning for a greater industrial future requires that we consider the legitimate interests of the men and women who work for a daily wage. For the most part they are a hard working and conscientious group, and their skills and versatility are recognized by industry and business, not only in this State, but also in other New England states.

Labor and management relations have been on a high plane of cooperation and mutual understanding. You can contribute to a continuation of that record by realistic and enlightened legislation. The following are suggested for your consideration:

I. Increases in unemployment compensation benefits and extension of the benefit period to at least the extent recommended by the President;

2. Increases in Workmen's Compensation benefits to bring them more in line with the cost of living;

3. A minimum wage law to implement the recommendations of both party platforms, and to supplement Federal legislation;

4. A fair labor relations law to operate in areas not covered by Federal law; and

5. Change the Department of Labor and Industry to a Department of Labor, coincident with the creation of a new Department of Industry and Commerce.

### CONSERVATION

As we look to the future and plan for the development of Maine, we should give thought to the necessity for intelligent conservation of those resources with which nature has endowed us. This calls for attention in the fields of inland fisheries and game, sea and shore fisheries, forestry, and agriculture in addition to those which have already been considered.

They will be discussed in that order:

T. Inland Fisheries and Game: We must strengthen the operation of our Inland Fish and Game Department. The warden force needs additional manpower for a more adequate enforcement of the conservation laws. The role of the Fish and Game Advisory Council should be strengthened, and its views should play an ever greater part in the determination of policy for the department.

There is need to review our program relative to increasing the fish-life in our lakes and streams. The hatchery program undoubtedly performs a legitimate function. There is constructive work to be done, however, in the encouragement of natural reproduction of fish. This involves stream management, the construction and maintenance of fishways, and the protection of spawning beds.

There is increasing need for revision of our fish and game laws to provide simplified and uniform rules for the sportsman to follow.

2. Sea and Shore Fisheries: I recommend that this department be strengthened to serve the needs of a segment of our economy whose economic problems are particularly severe. An increase in the warden force and the institution of a shell-fish management program merit your consideration. New markets, the processing of fish and fish products in this State, the use of cooperatives in the marketing and processing of fish—these and other problems are subject for continuing and intensified research.

3. Forestry: This is a resource which has contributed greatly to the economic growth of the state throughout our history. Forest management, involving intelligent cutting practices, reforestation and the control and eradication of disease, is a continuing need if we are to conserve our forests for our own needs and those of posterity. We should inquire into the exploitation and stripping of the forest lands near our borders by non-resident owners and move to control it.

Our conservation efforts in these three fields might well be strengthened by the creation of a new Department of Conservation. I will have more to say on this subject in a few moments.

4. Agriculture: Soil conservation is an accepted program designed to promote intelligent use of the soil and its maximum utilization for the growing of crops. The Federal program for soil and water conservation funnels about \$1,000,000.00 per year into the State for this purpose. Effective continuation of this activity calls for a relatively modest increase in the State appropriation, and such increase is recommended.

In addition, State government should assume leadership in the solution of technological problems which face some segments of our agricultural economy. There is also a place for State leadership working with the congressional delegation in placing the legitimate needs of our farmers before the Congress, and in seeking the assistance of Federal agencies in solving problems which are beyond the capacity of State agencies.

One of the problems most deserving of your attention is whether or not, in the light of experience both here and elsewhere, the price fixing of milk at the retail level is justified. The results of legislation in other states and the opinion of both producers and consumers of milk in this State indicate that abolition of retail price controls may result in greater consumption of milk and accordingly greater returns to the dealer and the farmer. You should consider the advisability of such action.

A strong agricultural economy is vital to the prosperity of the entire State. We must spare no effort within the reach of State government to serve our farm community.

### STATE PARKS

A deservedly popular and worthwhile feature of our development program is the expansion and improvement of the State park facilities. Approximately 400,000 visitors, including nonresidents and Maine people, use these facilities annually. We should set our sights on providing recreational opportunities for a million visitors, annually. The various parks are revenue producing and should eventually pay much of their own way.

There is need for additional camping accommodations and parking areas, as well as bathhouses, roads, and other improvements. We should gradually provide these additions within the limits of available funds. Not only are the parks visible and tangible evidence of our hospitality to outof-state visitors, but they also create opportunities for many of our own people to enjoy the clean, Maine out-of-doors in pleasant surroundings.

#### EDUCATION

I have now discussed at some length ways and means of expanding our capacity to provide a better life for our people. As I have indicated, progress in that direction will increase the ability of State government to provide essential services. However, we cannot afford to wait for a full realization of our hopes and aspirations in that direction before we take constructive steps forward in the fields of education, institutions, health and welfare, highways, and other State functions. We must make at least a beginning now.

Improved educational facilities are essential if we are to equip our young people to meet the challenges of a highly competitive world. They are essential also if we are to develop the trained leadership of tomorrow which Maine needs to reach for an ever higher level of economic development and prosperity.

On all levels of Education we face similar problems—teacher supply, teaching standards, adequate salaries, and physical plant and equipment. These problems are complicated by the prospect of a rising student population.

On the local level, the formula for educational subsidies in support of public schools should be reviewed. A determination must be made as to that proportion of the over-all cost which can be borne by the State within the limits of available funds, and whether or not the State's share should be increased. It should not be less than that which would be provided by the existing formula. Once that determination has been made, a formula for an equitable distribution of the funds to municipalities will be in order. It is suggested that the formula might take into consideration the ability of a town or city to support its own schools and the effort which it makes to do so. Our aim should be to help the towns to help themselves in raising their educational standards.

The increase in teaching positions resulting from the rising student population, when added to the vacancies created each year by teachers leaving the profession and to the number of teachers serving on sub-standard credentials, indicates a teacher supply problem which will tax our ingenuity. It is estimated that the shortage for the single school year 1955-56 will reach 1,000. And in the face of this deficit, the number of persons preparing for teaching is declining.

One of the first steps which must be taken is to broaden the field of instruction and to raise teaching standards at the teachers colleges to make them more attractive to students inclined toward this profession. This requires additional teaching positions and a higher level of salaries.

Secondly, the physical plant and equipment at the teachers colleges should be improved and expanded to provide capacity for training an adequate supply of qualified and trained teachers.

Increased salaries and better training facilities are the inducements which must be offered if we are to solve the teacher supply problem.

We should provide the funds to strengthen and expand the faculty and to increase the capacity of the University of Maine. It would be unrealistic and shortsighted indeed not to provide advanced educational opportunities within the state for those young people we need in business, in industry, and in agriculture. We should plan on an increase in enrollment of at least 1200 by 1960.

Three other recommendations in the field of education are submitted for your consideration:

I. The addition of a course in building trades and a course in heating and air conditioning at the Maine Vocational Technical Institute. The school has proven its worth to the economy of the State and should be gradually expanded.

2. An increase in the State's appropriation for vocational rehabilitation. Federal funds are available on such a generous scale that the State's contribution would be a relatively modest one. The expenditure would actually be an economy measure, for as trainees are returned to useful places in society they relieve the drain on other assistance programs. In addition, they become productive and, it is estimated, return to State and Federal government in taxes many times the cost of their rehabilitation.

3. The opportunity afforded Maine to participate with other states in the development of educational television is being explored by a citizens' committee. I recommend that the Governor be empowered to appoint proper public officials to cooperate with the committee in its work.

We cannot expect to correct all the weaknesses in our educational system at once. A constant review of our needs and intelligent planning is necessary as we reach for the standards we should meet.

#### INSTITUTIONS

The subject of institutions is one that is close to the hearts, minds, and consciences of Maine people as it hasn't been for many years. There are needs to be filled and weaknesses to be corrected. Our efforts should be based on and consistent with long-range planning in this field. We should avoid patch-work solutions which, in the last analysis, are the most expensive.

The immediate needs are greatest with respect to Augusta State Hospital, Pownal State School, the State School for Boys, and the Men's Reformatory. Overcrowding, improper housing, understaffing, inadequate provision for educational and vocational training facilities in the two schools, and lack of recreational opportunities are some of the conditions which need correction. These suggest new construction and an increase in appropriations to provide additional personnel, from attendants and nurses to professional staff. Recommendations along these lines will be included in the Budget Message next week.

Attention must also be given to requirements of the Maine State Prison. Maximum security as protection for the public requires additional personnel and improvements to plant.

The problem of tuberculosis care and cure is another which has received considerable public attention in past months. We do not at present have an informed and comprehensive evaluation of our present program in terms of the latest advances in medicine. Such an evaluation is in process and, when completed, should enable us to adapt our program to the latest concepts of tuberculosis control. We should not underestimate the need which is being met by our sanatoria and which will continue into the presently foreseeable future. We ought to provide additional facilities at our mental hospitals to meet the tuberculosis problem with which they are struggling.

As we review our entire institutional problem, we should strive to achieve a standard of care which will operate to rehabilitate those who are institutionalized to useful places in society. Not only is such a standard humane, it is also effective economy. It will require constant effort to improve supervision, organization and plant.

The Department of Institutions is large, growing, and complex. A deputy commissioner should be provided to make possible closer over-all supervision. Moreover, it is recommended that the department be analyzed and evaluated with reference to its organization and needs with a view to increasing its over-all effectiveness.

Early attention should be given to the problem of the new School for the Deaf. The thoughtful gift of former Governor Percival P. Baxter for construction of a new school on Mackworth Island was supplemented by a legislative appropriation two years ago. Since that time, construction of a causeway to the island was begun and is almost completed. Plans for the school have been drawn and some earth has been moved. Because the funds available proved to be obviously insufficient, however, the plans were not submitted for bids.

By its terms, Governor Baxter's gift was to be withdrawn if construction of the school and a bridge was not begun by January 1, 1955. He has very generously agreed that the work already done constitutes compliance with this condition. However, it is recommended that, in order to avoid further delay and to comply with the spirit of his gift, you should make it a first order of business to appropriate the necessary additional funds by emergency legislation. Further reference will be made on that point in the Budget Message.

#### HEALTH AND WELFARE

The needs of the aged, the blind, the disabled, and the children who are dependent upon State assistance deserve our sympathetic consideration.

There are two programs in process now which, it is hoped, will lift some of the burdens of some of these people. The department is putting into effect a liberalized program of old age assistance which will give relief to many of our older citizens who have been ineligible previously. The new program for aid to the disabled also meets a need. Appropriations to support each of these new programs will be recommended in the budget document to be submitted.

I recommend a continuation of the Committee on Aging and commend its excellent report to your consideration.

I recommend, also, that the hospital aid program be adapted to purchase hospitalization for the recipients of these assistance programs. This can be done in such a way as to claim Federal funds to supplement the State's appropriation. It would involve creation of a pool, into which payments would be made in the name of each of the recipients under the department's assistance programs. Payments for hospitalization of recipients would be made from the pool. It is suggested one-half of the recommended appropriation for hospital aid be applied to this purpose. Also, in connection with hospital aid, there are instances when smaller communities are confronted with hospital bills for relief cases which are staggering in the light of the community's valuation and revenues. Relief in such instances by the state could be given at a relatively modest cost. Legislation will be proposed to, in effect, insure towns against catastrophic hospital expenses of this kind which cannot be anticipated.

## LONG-RANGE BUILDING PROGRAM

In the discussion of problems relative to education, institutions, State parks and other activities of State government, I have referred to the need for capital improvements. The need for such outlay also occurs from time to time in connection with State armories and office buildings. It is clear, as we consider available State funds, that all of the essential needs in this respect cannot be provided at this time.

This raises the question as to the need for a long-range view of the problem if we are to plan intelligently for the implementation of our programs in these fields. It is equally important, for example, to provide housing for patients in an overcrowded mental hospital as it is to provide food, clothing, and medical care.

An effective approach to this problem requires that we consider the following:

- I. What buildings do we need now and in the foreseeable future;
- 2. What will they cost;
- 3. What reserves should we set aside annually to meet the problem.

In the past there has been little effort toward this type of effective planning. The building program has been keyed to the general fund surplus account. This account has been variable and unpredictable with no relation to the need. Furthermore, the surplus has been used from time to time for operational expenditures of a recurring nature.

As a result, we have not met the needs as they have occurred. Overcrowded conditions at such institutions as the Augusta State Hospital, the lack of educational, vocational, and recreational facilities at Pownal and the State School for Boys, the lack of dormitory and other essential facilities at the State Teachers' Colleges—these and other accumulated deficiencies attest to the weakness of our capital improvement program.

There has been no centralized nor uniform planning of the over-all program. There are obvious advantages in that respect with reference to such items as types of architecture, specifications, engineering, bidding procedures, and contracts. Such planning could, in my opinion, save the taxpayer thousands of dollars.

I recommend, therefore, that we set up a permanent, long-range construction program, incorporated as a part of the Budget Division of the Department of Finance and Administration. It is anticipated that the initial report on the nature and scope of the problem will be presented to the 98th Legislature. The budgetary aspects of this program will be discussed in the Budget Message.

#### SURVEY OF STATE GOVERNMENT

We have considered two major areas of improvement in our State government: the development of our natural and industrial resources and the preservation of human values through our institutional and educational services. There is still a third field for progress: the machinery of government itself.

So far in these remarks, the ideas submitted to you can be fitted into the existing structure of our State government. Much good can be accomplished by their adoption. But I am convinced that the time has come when we need to take a long and deliberate look at a structure which is the result of the accumulated statutes of the 96 legislatures which have met since 1820. There is need to study this structure in the light of modern laws and practices and the experience not only of this State but of the remaining 47 states. In this way we can effectively evaluate our administrative organization and methods, to determine whether they are suited to carrying on State functions in the most effective manner and to getting the work of State government done in the most economical way.

Such a study is neither a new nor radical idea. It was suggested in 1929 by Governor Gardiner. In 1930 the National Institute of Public Administration submitted an exhaustive survey report covering every phase of State government. Unfortunately, this report was never as fully exploited as it deserved to be. Although recognized as both progressive and authoritative in other states, it remains in large part as an agenda of unfinished business. To bring such a survey up to date and then to carry into effect its most important recommendations are two of the most constructive objectives which any Legislature and State administration can pursue. Accordingly, I urge that such a survey be undertaken and the necessary funds provided.

The survey should include an inquiry into the advisability of consolidating the conservation departments into a new Department of Conservation, the reorganization of the Department of Institutional Services, and other organizational problems. It ought also to evaluate the effectiveness of programs dealing with pollution, conservation, highways, and others. It can review our tax structure. The field of inquiry would be as broad as government itself.

In the course of such a survey it will be both helpful and necessary for committees of citizens and public officials to consult with the survey staff, so that the final recommendations will reflect proper solutions to our own problems.

In no area of State government will such a committee be more helpful than in that of Constitutional revision. For many years students of our State government have pointed out the need to winnow out the wheat from the chaff of our Constitution and its many amendments. Such a committee would study such proposals as a four year term for governor, annual sessions of the Legislature, reduction of the voting age, abolition or popular election of the Executive Council, the method of reapportionment, the proper procedure and agency for the consideration of petitions for pardons, and the appointment or election of various officials.

If a survey of our State government is authorized by the Legislature, I suggest that the Governor be empowered to appoint such necessary citizens' committees, including a Committee on Constitutional Revision, to assist in this vast but fruitful project.

In all candor, however, I consider it my duty to suggest certain steps that should be taken immediately. Perhaps the foremost of these is the compliance by the Legislature with the existing mandate to reapportion in accordance with the Constitution. A second such project is the long discussed proposal to change the election date to conform with that of the other states of the nation. A suggestion with much apparent merit is that Maine elect its Governor for a four year term, such election to be in November in a non-presidential year, so that it will be possible for State and national issues to be more effectively distinguished by the electorate when they go to the polls.

A third step meriting your immediate attention is the revision of your own procedures with the objective of expediting the transaction of legislative business.

In conjunction with these suggestions for the improvement of this all important business of government, it is my intention to expand the activities of the newly created judicial council to the end that our system of justice shall be made even more effective. Such matters as the review of rules of procedure, our practices in imposing sentences and in the administration of our probation and parole systems, and the creation of specialized courts are possible subjects of study and recommendation.

#### CIVIL DEFENSE

In these days of international tensions and cold war, I feel it is imperative to emphasize the need for strengthening and expanding our Civil Defense effort. Public apathy and indifference constitutes a threat to effective work in this respect. As public officials we must take it upon ourselves to promote widespread interest in and cooperation with the State, county and local organizations. Our planning for the future will not be complete nor realistic if we do not guard against the disasters which can strike suddenly and unexpectedly.

#### CONCLUSION

These, then, are the broad objectives as I see them. You will note that I have not discussed taxation and highway problems and policy. Inasmuch as these are largely financial matters, I have chosen to discuss them at length in the Budget Message which will be presented next week.

Progress and constructive achievement are possible only if we set our sights on high-minded objectives and work constantly toward them. I am sure we can agree that the people of Maine do not want to stand still while the rest of the country forges ahead. Someone has said, "The road that stretches before the feet of a man is a challenge to his heart long before it tests the strength of his legs."

Working together, with God's help, we can meet this challenge and start down the broad road to a brighter future for all our people.

EDMUND S. MUSKIE,

Governor of Maine